UDGING SCHEDULE

Erie Shores

KENNEL CLUB

Friday, June 7, 2024
Saturday, June 8, 2024
Sunday, June 9, 2024
Monday, June 10, 2024

CALEDONIA FAIRGROUNDS
151 Caithness St. E., Caledonia ON N3W 1C2

EXHIBITORS PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

Absolutely NO ACCESS to the fairgrounds until Noon on Wednesday, June 5, 2024
(by order of the Caledonia Fairboard).

ALL BREED SANCTION MATCH

THURSDAY, JUNE 6, 2024

Judging will commence at 5:00 p.m. Entries can be made at the Armband Table beginning at 3:30 p.m.

ATTENTION CAMPERS

If you have any problems or concerns regarding camping at Erie Shores, the person to contact is Dianne
Ritchie. Dianne is on-site for the duration of the show. Her cell phone number is 519-766-3102.

SHOW SECRETARY
MIJN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive
Kitchener ON N2E 176
www.mjnshowservices.com

519-568-8582




RING 1 - JUDGE: Michael Looby

8:30 a.m.

10:00 a.m

11:20 a.m.

2

3

2
15

S = N

Biewer Terrier

Cavalier KC Spaniel
Chihuahua (Long Coat)

3 BP - Chihuahua (Long Coat)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested

Coton De Tulear

English Toy Spaniel
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

5 BP — Havanese

Italian Greyhound

1 BP — Italian Greyhound
Japanese Chin

Papillon

1 BP — Papillon
Pekingese

2 BP — Pekingese
Pomeranian

Pug

1 Brace

Toy Fox Terrier

Toy Manchester Terrier
Xoloitzcuintli (Toy)

1 BP - Xoloitzcuintli (Toy)
Yorkshire Terrier

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 1 - JUDGE: Randy Garren

1:15 p.m.

2:35 p.m.

3
5
6
1
7
1
2
1
2
4
1
2
1
8
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Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Lakeland Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier

Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier

1 BP — Scottish Terrier
Sealyham Terrier

Skye Terrier

Welsh Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024

2-0-0-1
0-3-2-0
1-2-1-2
1-0-0-0
1-2-0-4
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
1-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-2
1-0-0-0
1-3-1-3
0-1

1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0-1-0

RING 2 — JUDGE: Fabian Daza

8:00am. 1
4

(e

O N =N

Finnish Lapphund
Australian Shepherd

2 BP - Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd

Border Collie

1 BP — Border Collie
Collie (Rough)

German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund

Mini Am Shepherd

1 BP - Mini Am Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog

1 BP — Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 — JUDGE: Peter King

9:50 am. 2

4
1
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Bulldog

2 BP — Bulldog
Chinese Shar-Pei
Boston Terrier

1 Brace

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shih Tzu
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Xoloitzcuintli (Standard)

RING 2 — JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

11:15am. 3
7
3
2
1
LUNCH
1:00 p.m. 11
4
1
2
10
3
220p.m. 3
2
3
3

Bichon Frise

Lowchen

Shiba Inu

German Pinscher
Japanese Akita

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
1 Brace

Boxer

1 Brace

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees

Greater Swiss Mtn Dog
1 Brace

Kuvasz

1 BP — Kuvasz

0-0-0-1
1-1-2-0
2-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0
1-0

0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
2-2-3-2
0-1

1-1-1-2
1-0

1-0-0-1



FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci (cont’d)

15
3:25p.m. 9

— <]

Leonberger
Newfoundland

1 Brace

Portuguese Water Dog
Saint Bernard
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: David Strachan

8:00am. 8

4
8:40 am. 25

9:45am. 6
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10:50 a.m. 11
12

1

LUNCH
12:45 p.m. 8

4
6

8

Basset Hound
4 BP — Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen

Whippet

2 BP — Whippet

1 Brace

Borzoi

Deerhound (Scottish)
Greyhound

Irish Wolfthound
1 Brace

Norwegian Elkhound
Otterhound

Pharaoh Hound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Afghan Hound
Basenji

2 Brace

Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)

1 Brace

Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)

1 BP — Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)

2 BP - Dachshund (SLH)

1 Brace

Dachshund (SSH)

4-6-32
2-3-4-0

0-2-4-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

0-2-3-3

2-0-0-2
2-2-2-0
0-1
1-1-4-2
0-2

0-0-1-0

Group Judging Immediately Upon
Completion of All Hound Club of

Ontario Group Judging

RING 4 — JUDGE: Bea Sawka

9:00 a.m. 10 Setter (Irish Red & White)

1
4
9:40 am. 17

4

1 Brace
Setter (Irish)
Spaniel (Brittany)
Vizsla (Smooth)

1 BP - Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner

1 Brace

0-2-4-4

0-0-0-1
0-2-1-1
3-6-6-2
0-1

0-0-3-1

RING 4 — JUDGE: Wood Wornall

10:35am. 2

41

LUNCH
1:30 p.m.

W W WO N

2:10 p.m. 1

10

Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)

1 BP - Retriever (Flat-Coated)

Retriever (Golden)

1 BP - Retriever (Golden)
1 Brace

Retriever (NSDT)

Spaniel (Clumber)
Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)
Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer

1 BP - Pointer

2 Brace

Pointer (GSH)

1 Brace

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 7 — JUDGE: Bea Sawka

11:30 a.m. 34 Spaniel (Eng Springer)

4

LUNCH
1:35 p.m. 17

—_ = =

1 Brace
Spaniel (Am Cocker)

Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
Retriever (Labrador)
Spaniel (Irish Water)
Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Spaniel (Sussex)

1-0-0-1

1-0
10-14-12-5
1-0

0-1-3-0

0-1-1-0
1-7-1-0
1-2-0-0
1-2-0-0
3-3-4-5
1-0

2-2-3-3

8-12-8-6

1-1-2-0

2-7-6-2
2-3-0-2
0-1-0-0
2-3-1-1
1-0-0-0

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 3

FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024

RING 7 — JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

8:00 a.m. 10
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9:35am. 1

Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees

Greater Swiss Mtn Dog
Kuvasz

Leonberger
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
Saint Bernard
Schnauzer (Giant)

LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

2-3-3-2
1-0-2-1
0-0-1-1
0-2-0-0
3-3-2-2
0-2-1-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-2
1-1-1-0
4-5-3-3
2-3-4-0
0-2-4-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0




RING 1 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

8:00 a.m. 16
4
8:50 a.m. 22

Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)

RING 1 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

12:45 pm. 1
13

3

13

1

1

Griffon (WH Pointer)
Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish Red & White)
Setter (Irish)

Spinone Italiano

RING 1 - JUDGE: Bea Sawka

2:10 p.m.

1
1
12
8
3
3:10 pm. 3
9
1
1
3
5
2
2

Finnish Lapphund
Berger des Pyrenees
Mini Am Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie
Belgian Shepherd
Border Collie

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
Norwegian Buhund
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Esther Joseph

8:00 a.m. 49
10:00 a.m. 33
11:20 a.m.
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1:45p.m. 2
5

16

20

Retriever (Golden)

Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Lagotto Romagnolo
Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)
Retriever (NSDT)

Spaniel (Irish Water)
Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Spaniel (Sussex)

Spaniel (Clumber)

Spaniel (Am Cocker)

Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Bernese Mountain Dog
Leonberger

RING 2 - JUDGE: David Strachan

3:30 p.m. 21

Retriever (Labrador)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Esther Joseph

4:30 p.m.

Judging Group 1

SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

4-5-5-2
1-0-2-1
4-9-7-2

0-0-1-0
2-7-4-0
1-2-0-0
1-3-4-5
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
3-3-3-3
4-2-1-1
1-1-0-1
0-2-1-0
3-3-3-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
2-2-0-1
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0

11-16-13-9
8-12-8-5
1-2-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-1-3-1
0-1-0-0
2-4-1-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
1-1-2-0

0-0-1-1
0-0-2-3
3-6-5-2
6-7-4-3

4944

RING 3 — JUDGE: David Strachan

8:30 am. 10
15

Pointer (GSH)
Pointer

RING 3 — JUDGE: Fabian Daza

9:30 a.m.
10:30 a.m.
11:35 a.m.

2
7
3
5
8
2
3
7
10
5
3
5
7
2
2
3

LUNCH
1:00 p.m. 15
1:40 p.m.

Biewer Terrier
Cavalier KC Spaniel
Chihuahua (Long Coat)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested

Coton De Tulear
English Toy Spaniel
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Japanese Chin

Papillon

Pekingese

Pomeranian

Toy Fox Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier

Pug
Judging Group 5

RING 3 — JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

2:10 p.m.

3
5
6
1
6
1
2
1
2
3:15pm. 5
1
1
2
8
3
1
1
1
3
1
1
3
2

Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Lakeland Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier

Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier
Sealyham Terrier

Skye Terrier

Welsh Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 4 - JUDGE: D. Scott Pfeil

9:15 am. 10
1

Basenji
Beagle

2-0-0-1
0-3-2-0
2-2-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-2-0-3
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
2-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-0-0
1-3-1-3
1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0-1-0

2-422
0-0-0-1



SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024 (continued)

RING 4 — JUDGE: D. Scott Pfeil (cont’d) 11 Doberman Pinscher 3-4-3-1
3 Eurasier 2-0-1-0
9 Dachshund (MLH) 0-3-3-3 3 Great Dane 0-2-1-0
2 Dachshund (MSH) 1-0-0-1 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
6 Dachshund (MWH) 2-2-2-0 3 Greater Swiss Mtn Dog 0-0-1-2
8 Dachshund (SLH) 2-1-3-2 9 Newfoundland 2-3-4-0
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0-1-0 8 Portuguese Water Dog 0-2-5-1
2 Rottweiler 1-0-1-0
10:45 am. 12 Afghan Hound 3-2-5-2 1 Saint Bernard 1-0-0-0
2 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-2-0-0 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0
2 Greyhound 1-1-0-0 2 Siberian Husky 0-1-1-0
5 Irish Wolfhound 0-5-0-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Norwegian Elkhound 1-0-0-0 Completion of Breeds
2 Otterhound 0-0-2-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0 RING 1 — JUDGE: Wood Wornall
11:45a.m. 6 Rhodesian Ridgeback 3-0-1-2
4 Saluki 0-0-2-2 12:15 p.m. 9 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-3-4-1
7 Borzoi 2-2-2-1
7 Basset Hound 1-2-3-1 RING 6 — JUDGE: Michael Looby
4 Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen 1-1-2-0
12:55 p.m. Judging Group 2 8:30 am. 24 Whippet 5-3-7-9
RING 4 - JUDGE: Randy Garren
LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 7
1:30 p.m. 3 Bichon Frise 0-1-1-1 SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Poodle (Miniature) 1-3-1-1 RING 1 - JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz
3 Shiba Inu 1-0-1-1
7 Shih Tzu 3-3-1-0 9:45am. 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1
3 Dalmatian 0-1-1-1 7  Australian Shepherd 2230
2 German Pinscher 0-2-0-0 1 Bearded Collie 0-1-0-0
1 Japanese Akita 1-0-0-0 1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1
2:30 p-m. 4 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-2 3  Border Collie 1-2-0-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1 5 Collie (Rough) 2.2-0-1
3 Bulldog 1-1-1-0 2 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-0-0
11 French Bulldog 3-4-2-2 10:35a.m. 2 Norwegian Buhund 1-1-0-0
6 Lowchen . 3-2-1-0 11 Mini Am. Shepherd 2-3-3-3
4 Chinese Shar-Pel 1-2-0-1 Shetland Sheepdog 4-3-1-1
Group Judging Upon 3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-0-1
Completion of Breeds 11:35am.  LBS Group Judging
4:00 pm. 3 Bullmastiff 0-2-1-0
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: David Strachan 1 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-0-1-0
Retriever (NSDT) 0-2-3-1
8:30 a.m. 3 Bedlington Terrier 2-0-0-1 1 Alt - Retriever (NSDT) 0-1
5 Border Terrier 0-3-2-0 13 Setter (English) 1-7-2-3
5 Norfolk Terrier 2-2-1-0 3 Setter (Gordon) 1-2-0-0
4 Airedale Terrier 2-1-0-1 10:25 a.m. 10  Setter (Irish Red & White) 0-1-5-4
1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 Setter (Irish) 0-1-0-1
1 Spinone Italiano 0-1-0-0
RING 1 - JUDGE: Michael Looby 14 Vizsla (Smooth) 4-3-5-2
7 Weimaraner 2-0-4-1
9:15am. 1 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-0-1-0
3 Lagotto Romagnolo 1-2-0-0
1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1-0-0-0



SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024 (continued)

RING 1 - JUDGE: David Strachan

12:15 p.m. 1

1:30 p.m.

2:15 p.m.

2:45 p.m.

3:50 p.m.

3
8

1
3
2
1

11
11

W WIJO0O—~=WahkWw
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Finnish Lapphund
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd

1 Vet - Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd

Collie (Rough)

Norwegian Buhund

Berger des Pyrenees

Mini Am Shepherd
Shetland Sheepdog

1 Alt — Shetland Sheepdog
2 Vet — Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)

1 Alt - Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
1 Vet - Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)

Judging Group 7

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog
Lowchen

Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Dalmatian

1 Vet — Dalmatian
German Pinscher
Japanese Akita

Poodle (Standard)
Xoloitzcuintli (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Fabian Daza

8:00 a.m.

8:45 a.m.

9:50 a.m.

5
1
6
1
2
1
2
1
2
1
6
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Cairn Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
Fox Terrier (Wire)
Lakeland Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Norwich Terrier

Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier

1 Vet — Scottish Terrier
Sealyham Terrier

Skye Terrier

Welsh Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Judging Group 4

1:30 p.m. 16

2:30 p.m 1

W Wk —

3:30 p.m.
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Bernese Mountain Dog
1 Vet - Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

1 Alt — Eurasier

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees

Greater Swiss Mtn Dog
Leonberger
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 — JUDGE: Esther Joseph

8:00am. 6

O - &

9:00 a.m.
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Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)

2 Alt - Dachshund (MLH)
1 Vet - Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)
Norwegian Elkhound
Otterhound

RING 3 — JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

9:45 am 15

10:25 a.m. 32

Pointer

2 Vet - Pointer

Spaniel (Eng Springer)

3 Vet - Spaniel (Eng Springer)

RING 3 — JUDGE: Esther Joseph

1:30pm. 9

11

J

2:45 p.m.
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Basenji

1 Vet — Basenji
Afghan Hound

Borzoi

3 Vet — Borzoi
Deerhound (Scottish)
Greyhound

Irish Wolfthound
Pharaoh Hound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Whippet

1 Vet — Whippet
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

4-3-6-3
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-2-2
0-2-1-0
4-4-2-2
2-0-1-0
1-0

0-2-1-0
1-0-2-0
0-0-1-1
3-4-2-0
2-3-4-0
0-2-5-1
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

3-3-2-1
1-0
3-2-3-3
2-2-2-1
1-2
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-5-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-2
0-0-2-2
5-4-6-11



SUNDAY, JUNE 10, 2024 (continued)

RING 4 — JUDGE: Bea Sawka

RING 6 — JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

8:00 a.m. 2 Biewer Terrier 0-2-0-0 1:30 p.m. 4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-1-2-0
5 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-4-1-0 7 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-3-2
2 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 0-1-1-0 1 Vet — Pointer (GSH) 0-1
5 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 2-1-1-1 9 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-3-3-2
2 Coton De Tulear 1-0-0-1 8 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 2-4-1-1
3 English Toy Spaniel 0-2-1-0 2 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-1-1-0
8 Griffon (Brussels) 2-2-3-1 1 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-0-0-0
9:05a.m. 9 Havanese 2-3-2-2
5 Italian Greyhound 0-2-3-0 RING 7 — JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci
4  Japanese Chin 1-1-0-2
5 Papillon 1-3-1-0 8:00 a.m. 44 Retriever (Golden) 9-17-12-6
1 Vet — Papillon 1-0 1 Vet — Retriever (Golden) 0-1
6 Pekingese 1-2-3-0
3 Pomeranian 1-1-1-0
10:25 am. 2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-1-0 LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 6
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 SUNDAY, JUNE 10, 2024
2 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 1-1-0-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier O-1-1-1 RING 2 — JUDGE: Fabian Daza
7 Chinese Crested 1-2-2-2
2 Vet - Chinese Crested 1-1 10:20 am. 3 Bulldog 1-1-1-0
13 Pug 4-4-4-1 4 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-2-0-1
1 Vet - Pug 1-0 3 Bichon Frise 0-1-1-1
11:40 a.m. Judging Group 5 1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1
. 9 French Bulldog 2-4-2-1
RING 4 - JUDGE: Michael Looby 7 Lowchen 3.3-1-0
. 11:25am. 7 Poodle (Miniature) 1-3-2-1
1:30 p.m. 21 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 3-8-7-3 3 Shiba Inu 1-0-1-1
2 Alt - Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 1-1 6 Shih Tzu 3-2-1-0
4 Vet - Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 1-3 3 Dalmatian 0-1-1-1
2:35 p.m. 19 Retriever (Labrador) 4-9-3-3 2 German Pinscher 0-2-0-0
1 Alt — Retriever (Labrador) 1-0 1 Japanese Akita 1-0-0-0
Group Judging Upon 4 Poodle (Standard) 1-0-1-2
Completion of Breeds 1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0-0-1
12:25 p.m LBS Group Judging
MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Esther Joseph 3 Sealyham Terrier 1-1-1-0
9:00 am. 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-0-1 11:00 am. 1 Biewer Terrier 0-1-0-0
4 Australian Shepherd 0-2-2-0 1 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-0-1-0
1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1 2 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 0-1-1-0
1 Border Collie 1-0-0-0 2 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 1-0-0-1
1 Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-0 8 Chinese Crested 1-2-2-3
1 German Shepherd 0-0-1-0 1 Coton De Tulear 1-0-0-0
2 Norwegian Buhund 1-1-0-0 3 English Toy Spaniel 0-2-1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0 7  Griffon (Brussels) 1-2-2-2
1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-1-0 6 Havanese 1-2-2-1
7 Mini Am. Shepherd 2-0-3-2 3 Italian Greyhound 0-1-2-0
6 Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-1-0
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-0-0-1 LUNCH
Group Judging Upon 1:15p.m. 3 Japanese Chin 0-1-0-2
Completion of Breeds 5 Papillon 0-3-2-0
3 Pekingese 0-1-2-0
10:40 am. 1 Cairn Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-2



MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024 (continued)

RING 1 - JUDGE: Esther Joseph (cont’d)

DN = NN =

Pomeranian

Pug

Toy Fox Terrier

Toy Manchester Terrier
Xoloitzcuintli (Toy)
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Michael Looby

9:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

— N N =

Basenji

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog
Lowchen

Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Dalmatian

German Pinscher
Japanese Akita

Poodle (Standard)
Xoloitzcuintli (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

12:30 p.m.

3
1
5
1
1
2
3
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
2

Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont Terrier
Fox Terrier (Smooth)
Lakeland Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Norfolk Terrier

Norwich Terrier

Parson Russell Terrier
Skye Terrier

Welsh Terrier

West Highland White Terrier
Airedale Terrier

Bull Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-2-0-0

0-1-2-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-2
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
2-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-1-0

RING 3 — JUDGE: Randy Garren

9:00 a.m.

9:25 a.m.

10:20 a.m.

6
3

3

1

DN W = N = W= = O\ W — W

Bernese Mountain Dog
Leonberger

Basset Hound

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

Beagle

Afghan Hound

Borzoi

Deerhound (Scottish)
Greyhound

Irish Wolthound
Norwegian Elkhound
Otterhound

Pharaoh Hound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 — JUDGE: Peter King

11:45 a.m.

LUNCH

._
=
9]

=
=i

3
14
6
1

I

O WO —INWDODN LW

Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)

Retriever (Labrador)
Retriever (NSDT)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish Red & White)
Setter (Irish)

Vizsla (Smooth)
Weimaraner

Spaniel (Clumber)
Spaniel (Sussex)

Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 4 — JUDGE: David Strachan

9:30 a.m.

1
3
1
3
3
2
1
4
5
1
1
1

Black Russian Terrier
Boxer

Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
Saint Bernard
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-2-2-2
1-1-1-0
1-1-1-0
1-1-1-0
3-2-4-4
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0
2-1-2-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-1-1
0-0-2-0

— O, OONOO—~O—

N>—*-I>O>—‘:O>I—*>—*>—*NNN
N = O = NDNO OO
CO—=OO=N~=NOO K~

PPTPPPPIRNPPP
Rl e T el
[e=NeolololoNeoNe el =l N=



MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024 (continued)

RING 4 - JUDGE: David Strachan

11:00 a.m. 29
10

LUNCH
1:05p.m. 3
42

Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Setter (English)

Spaniel (Brittany)
Retriever (Golden)

7-11-7-4
1-6-1-2

0-2-1-0
11-13-11-7

LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1

MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024

RING 5 - JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

9:00 a.m. 35
10:25 am. 1
5
4

Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)
Retriever (Labrador)
Retriever (NSDT)

8-15-9-3
1-0-0-0
2-2-0-1
0-2-2-0

—_—

S NN = = WwWoo O

11:40 a.m.

Vizsla (Smooth)

Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish Red & White)
Setter (Irish)

Spaniel (Sussex)

Spaniel (Clumber)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)

Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Spaniel (Brittany)

Spaniel (Eng Springer)
LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breed

2-2-5-1
1-6-1-0
1-2-0-0
0-0-2-3
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
0-0-2-0
1-4-5-0

2-4-1-1
1-2-0-0
2-3-4-6
0-1-3-3
0-2-0-0
7-11-7-4

ALL HOUND CLUB OF ONTARIO

SPECIALTY SHOW
FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024

RING 5 - JUDGE: Hal Bierman

9:30 am. 8

13
10:30 am. 1
8

4
6

LUNCH
12:20 p.m. 4
26

1:40 p.m. 17

Wh ===

Basset Hound

4 BP — Basset Hound
Basenji

Beagle

Dachshund (MLH)
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
Dachshund (MSH)
Dachshund (MWH)

1 BP - Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)

2 BP - Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SSH)
Dachshund (SWH)

Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

2 BP — Whippet

Afghan Hound

*includes 1 Vet Bitch

Borzoi

Deerhound (Scottish)
Greyhound

Irish Wolfhound

Norwegian Elkhound
Otterhound

Pharaoh Hound

Rhodesian Ridgeback

Saluki

Specialty Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

ONTARIO ALL POINTING BREED FIELD DOG

CLUB - SPECIALTY SHOW

FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024

RING 6 — JUDGE: Esther Joseph

9:00 a.m. 18

11

10:20 a.m. 15
2
10
11:25am. 5
17

3

Pointer

*includes 2 Vet Bitches
1 Pointing Dog

3 Pointing Bitch
Pointer (GSH)
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
Setter (English)

Setter (Gordon)

Setter (Irish Red & White)
Spaniel (Brittany)
Vizsla (Smooth)

1 Pointing Bitch
Weimaraner

1 Pointing Bitch

Specialty Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

4-3-4-7%

2-2-3-4%

1-7-2-5
1-1-0-0
0-2-4-4
0-2-2-1
3-6-5-3

0-0-2-1

CANADIAN SCOTTISH TERRIER CLUB
REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

FRIDAY, JUNE 7, 2024

RING 10A - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

10:00 a.m. 13

Scottish Terrier

*includes 1 Vet Dog/1 Vet Bitch

2 BP — Scottish Terrier
1 Alt — Scottish Terrier
1 Generations Class

1-4-4%-4%

0-2
0-1




CANADIAN SCOTTISH TERRIER CLUB ENGLISH COCKER SPANIEL CLUB OF CANADA

NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024 SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024
RING 10A — JUDGE: Leo Hui RING 10A - JUDGE: Diane Albin
9:30 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES 12:30 p.m. SWEEPSTAKES
1 -12 to 15 Month Dog 2 — 4 to 6 Month Dogs
1 — 6 to 9 Month Bitch 1 -9 to 12 Month Dog
1 — 12 to 15 Month Bitch 4 — 12 to 18 Month Dogs
3 — 4 to 6 Months Bitch
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 3 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
1 —7to 10 Years Veteran Dog 5 -9 to 12 Month Bitches
3 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches
followed by:
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
RING 10A - JUDGE: David Strachan 4 -7 to 10 Years Veteran Dogs
1 - 10 Years and Over Veteran Dog
15 Scottish Terrier 2-5-4%-4% 2 —7to 10 Years Veteran Bitches
2 BP — Scottish Terrier 0-2 1 — 12 Years and Over Veteran Bitch
1 Alt — Scottish Terrier 0-1
1 Brace Jollowed by:
1 Three Generations
RING 10A — JUDGE: Virginia Lyne
CAIRN TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA 47  Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 7-19-13%-8%
REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW *includes 4 Vet Dogs/3 Vet Bitches
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024 5 BP - Spanlel (El’lg Cocker) 2-3
1 Brace
RING 10A - JUDGE: Gloria Mair 2 Stud Dogs
11:00 a.m. EEPSTAKE
00 a.m L to > Month bog PUG CLUB OF CANADA
1 -9 to 12 Month Dog NATIONAL SPECIALT SHOW
1 -9 to 12 Month Bitch SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024
1 — 12 to 18 Month Bitch
RING 10B — JUDGE: Robert Banks
Jfollowed by:
9:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
RING 10A - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci 212 to 18 Month Dogs
2 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
16 Cairn Terrier 3-4-5-4 1 -9 to 12 Month Bitch

1 - 12 to 18 Month Bitch

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
3 -71t09 Years Veteran Dog
1-71t09 Years Veteran Bitch

followed by:

RING 10B - JUDGE: Randy Garren

22 Pug 5-5-9*.3%
*includes 3 Vet Dogs/1 Vet Bitch
1 Brace
5 Owner Handled




FRENCH BULLDOG FANCIERS OF CANADA

SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 10B — JUDGE: Barbara Bentley

11:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES

1 — 6 to 9 Month Dog

1 -9 to 12 Month Dog
2 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches

1 — 12 to 18 Month Bitch
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 -71t09 Years Veteran Dog

1 -9to 12 Years Veteran Bitch

followed by:

RING 10B - JUDGE: Wood Wornall

15 French Bulldog 3-5-4%-3%
*includes 1 Vet Dog/1 Vet Bitch
1 BP — French Bulldog 0-1
1 Brace
6 Owner Handled

LOWCHEN CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 10B — JUDGE: Esther Joseph

1:00 p.m. 7 Lowchen 3-3-1-0
BORZOI CLUB OF ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW

SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 5 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

9:45 a.m. 12 Borzoi 2-4-2-4%*
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
2 BP - Borzoi 0-2

BASENJI CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 5 - JUDGE: Randy Garren

11:00 a.m. 22 Basenji 5-9-4-4

1 Stud Dog

5 Brace

1 Team

5 Best Coat

5 Best Head

2 Best Tail

5 Best Gait

BRITTANY SPANIEL CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 6 — JUDGE: Michael Looby

9:30 am. 14 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-3-6%-3%
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
*includes 2 Field Dog
1 BP — Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1

GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER CLUB OF
CANADA - REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 6 — JUDGE: Pat Iredale

10 :45 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES

1 — 6 to 9 Month Dog

1 -12 to 18 Month Dog
1 — 6 to 9 Month Bitch
1 -9 to 12 Month Bitch

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 -71t09 Years Veteran Bitch

followed by:

RING 6 — JUDGE: Michael Looby

16 Pointer (GSH)
1 Brood Bitch
1 Pointing Bitch

2-3-5-6*




ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIEL CLUB OF CANADA

NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 6 — JUDGE: Leo Hui

12:30 p.m. SWEEPSTAKES
2 — 6 to 9 Month Dogs
1 -9 to 12 Month Dog
3 —12 to 18 Month Dog
5 -9 to 12 Month Bitches
1 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
2 -71t09 Years Veteran Dogs
1 -71t09 Years Veteran Bitch

followed by:
RING 6 — JUDGE: Peter Kin

42 Spaniel (Eng Springer)
*includes 1 Vet Dog/1 Vet Bitch
3 BP - Spaniel (Eng Springer) 3-0
2 Alt - Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-1
2 Brace
3 Stud Dogs

11-15-8*-8*

LEONBERGER CLUB OF ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 7 — JUDGE: Linda Proulx

11 :15 am. SWEEPSTAKES
2 — 12 to 15 Month Dogs
1 - 12 to 15 Month Bitch
1 — 15 to 18 Month Bitch

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

1-"71to 10 Years Veteran Dog

2 —7to 10 Years Veteran Bitch
followed by:

RING 7 — JUDGE: David Strachan

24 Leonberger 6-8-5%-5%
*includes 1 Vet Dog/2 Vet Bitch
1 BP — Leonberger 1-0
1 Parade of Veterans
2 Brood Bitches

ENGLISH SETTER CLUB OF CANADA
REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 7 - JUDGE: Barbara Bentley

10:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
1 — 6 to 9 Month Bitch

followed by:
RING 7 — JUDGE: Peter Kin

19  Setter (English) 2-7-4-6

LABRADOR OWNERS CLUB
SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, JUNE 8, 2024

RING 9 — JUDGE: Ellen Shearer

9:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
3 — 6 to 9 Month Dogs
2 -9 to 12 Month Dogs
5 - 12 to 18 Month Dogs
6 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
2 — 9 to 12 Month Bitches
9 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

3 —71to 10 Years Veteran Dogs

4 —7 to 10 Years Veteran Bitches

1 — 10 Years and Over Veteran Bitch

RING 9 — JUDGE: Julie Bedford

10:45 am.75 Retriever (Labrador)
*includes 3 Vet Dogs/7 Vet Bitches
1 BP — Retriever (Labrador) 0-1
2 Alt — Retriever (Labrador) 1-1
2 Stud Dogs
2 Brood Bitches
1 Brace
2 Obedience Trial Class
2 Three Generations Class

14-27-17*-17*



BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOG CLUB OF SOUTH
WESTERN ONTARIO - SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

RING 5 - JUDGE: Krista Rohrbach

9:15 am. SWEEPSTAKES

1 -9 to 12 Month Dog

2 — 12 to 15 Month Dogs
1 -9 to 12 Month Bitch

4 — 12 to 15 Month Bitches

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

2 -71t09 Years Veteran Dog

1 —-71t09 Years Vetran Bitch

1 - 11 Years and Over Bitch
followed by:

RING 5 - JUDGE: David Strachan

31 Bernese Mountain Dog 7-11-8%-5%
*includes 3 Vet Dogs/2 Vet Bitches
1 Alt — Bernese Mountain Dog ~ 0-1

GAZEHOUND ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

RING 6 - JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

9:00 am. 6 Irish Wolfhound 0-5-1-0
2 Greyhound 1-1-0-0
12 Borzoi 2-4-2-4%
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1-0-1
2 Saluki 0-0-0-2
13 Basenji 3-5-2-3
31 Whippet 6-6-9*-10%*
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
*includes 3 Field Dog
6 Italian Greyhound 0-2-3-1
RING 6 — JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci
Noon 16 Afghan Hound 3-3-6-4*

*includes 1 Vet Bitch

RING 6 — JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

Specialty Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

BRITTANY SPANIEL CLUB OF ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

Ring 7 — JUDGE: Peter King

9:30 a.m. 15 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-3-6%-4%*
*includes 2 Field Dogs/1 Field Bitch
1 BP — Spaniel (Brittany) 0-1

GOLDEN RETRIEVER CLUB OF GREATER
TORONTO - SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

RING 7 — JUDGE: Murray Clark

10 :30 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES

2 — 6 to 9 Month Dogs

3 -9 to 12 Month Dogs

2 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
4 —9 to 12 Month Bitches

3 — 15 to 18 Month Bitches

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 —7109 Years Veteran Dog
2 — 11 Years and Over Veteran Dogs

followed by:

RING 7 — JUDGE: Peter King

70 Retriever (Golden)
*includes 3 Vet Dogs/1 Vet Bitch
*includes 1 Field Dog
3 BP — Retriever (Golden) 2-1
1 Brace

11-27-19*-13*

ENGLISH COCKER SPANIEL CLUB OF CANADA
REGIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

RING 10A — JUDGE: Esther Joseph

10:00 a.m. 48 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 7-20-13*-8%*
*includes 3 Vet Dogs/3 Vet Bitches
1 BP — Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 0-1

JUNIOR HANDLING
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024

RING 4 -12:15 p.m.

Please note: Juniors must sign up by 11: 15 a.m.




TOY DOG CLUB OF ONTARIO TERRIER BREEDERS' ASSOCIATION OF CANADA

SPECIALTY SHOW SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024 SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024
RING 10A - JUDGE: Randy Garren RING 10B - JUDGE: Barbara Bentley
12:30 p.m. 2 Biewer Terrier 0-2-0-0 12:45 p.m. SWEEPSTAKES
6 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-5-1-0 1 — 6 to 9 Month Dog
1 BP - Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-1 3 -9 to 12 Month Dogs
4 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 1-2-1-0 3 - 12 to 18 Month Dogs
5 BP - Chihuahua (Long Coat) 3-2 4 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
6 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 2-1-1-2 3 -9 to 12 Month Bitches
2 Coton De Tulear 1-0-0-1 3 — 15 to 18 Month Bitches
4 English Toy Spaniel 1-2-1-0
1:45 p.m. 8 Griffon (Brussels) 2-2-3-1 RING 10B — JUDGE: Wood Wornall
7 Havanese 2-2-1-2
4 BP — Havanese 3-1 1:30 p.m. 3 Bedlington Terrier 2-0-0-1
6 Italian Greyhound 0-2-3-1 5 Border Terrier 0-3-2-0
1 BP - Italian Greyhound 0-1 11 Cairn Terrier 2-3-4-2
4 Japanese Chin 1-1-0-2 1 Cesky Terrier 1-0-0-0
3:00 p.m. 4 Papillon 2-1-1-0 6 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-2-0-3
1 BP — Papillon 1-0 1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-1-0-0
6 Pekingese 1-2-3-0 2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-0
2 BP — Pekingese 2-0 2:40 p.m. 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Pomeranian 1-1-1-0 5 Norfolk Terrier 2-2-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 0-0-0-1 2 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-1
2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-0-1-0 2 Parson Russell Terrier 0-0-0-2
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-0-0-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Toy) 1-0-0-0 8 Scottish Terrier 2-1-2%-3
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-1-1 *includes 1 Vet Dog
1 BP — Scottish Terrier 0-1
RING 10A - JUDGE: David Strachan 3 Sealyham Terrier 1-1-1-0
1 Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0
4:00 p.m. 14 Chinese Crested 1-2-6*-5 1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-1-0
*includes 2 Vet Dogs 1 West Highland White Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 BP - Chinese Crested 0-1 4 Airedale Terrier 2-1-0-1
17 Pug 4-5-7*-1 1 Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0
*includes 2 Vet Dogs 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-2-0-1
RING 10A - JUDGE: Randy Garren 2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-1-0
Specialty Group Judging Upon
Specialty Group Judging Upon Completion of Breeds
Completion of Breeds
GENERAL SPECIALS
Friday — David Strachan
Saturday — Esther Joseph
Sunday — Randy Garren
Monday — Gerardo Paolucci
BEST OF THE SPECIALTIES

Sunday — Dr. Steven Herman




LABRADOR OWNERS CLUB

SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, JUNE 9, 2024
RING 9 — JUDGE: Carolyn Kellerman-Scheible RING 9 — JUDGE: Frank Gilroy
9:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES 10:30 a.m. 73 Retriever (Labrador) 14-25-16*-18*
1 — 6 to 9 Month Dog *includes 3 Vet Dogs/7 Vet Bitches
2 -9 to 12 Month Dogs *includes 1 Field Dog
5 — 12 to 18 Month Dogs 1 BP - Retriever (Labrador) 0-1
5 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches 2 Alt - Retriever (Labrador) 1-1
1 -9 to 12 Month Bitch 1 Stud Dog
7 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches 2 Brood Bitch
1 Brace
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 2 Obedience Trial Class
3 —71to 10 Years Veteran Dogs 3 Three Generations Class

4 —7to 10 Years Veteran Bitches
3 — 10 Years and Over Veteran Bitch

CHANGE OF JUDGE

Mr. John Wade is unable to fulfill his judging assignment. With C.K.C. permission, the following changes have been made :

Friday, June 7, 2024 - All Hound Club of Ontario
Hal Bierman will judge the Specialty Show.

Saturday, June 8, 2024 — Canadian Scottish Terrier Club
David Strachan will judge the Specialty Show.

Sunday, June 9, 2024 — Toy Dog Club of Ontario
David Strachan will judge Chinese Cresteds and Pugs.

Erie Shores Kennel Club — Saturday, June 8, 2024

Randy Garren will judge all breeds in Group 3 and Group 3 at the group level except Bernese Mountain Dogs, Black Russian Terriers,
Boxers and Leonbergers.

Esther Joseph will judge 16 Bernese Mountain Dogs, 2 Black Russian Terriers, 5 Boxers and 20 Leonbergers.

Wood Wornall will judge 9 Spaniel (Brittanys).

Erie Shores Kennel Club — Sunday, June 9, 2024

Fabian Daza will judge all breeds in Group 4 and Group 4 at the group level except Airedale Terriers, Bedlington Teerriers, Border
Terriers and Bull Terriers.

David Strachan will judge 4 Airedale Terriers, 3 Bedlington Terriers, 5 Border Terriers and 1 Bull Terrier.

Randy Garren will judge Best in Show.

Exhibitors may withdraw their entries, in writing, up to one hour before the judging of their breed. Exhibitors may also enter under these
changes provided they are entered in one of the other shows. Entries must be made one hour before the start of the shows.




Group 1
Group 2
Group 3
Group 4
Group 5
Group 6
Group 7
Baby Puppy
Altered
Veteran

Brace

Ltd Breed
Specialties
Specialty Baby
Specialty Brace

_Fri
196
114

76
59
79
48
27
35

634
19
72

231

961

SHOW SUMMARY

Sat Sun
237 224
114 113
90 78
60 59
89 87
54 53
_S1 _44
0 0
0 9
_0 28
695 695
0 0
45 53
411 511
11 16
0 12
1,162 1,287



Directions to From Toronto (via QEW):

Show Site Continue west on Queen Elizabeth Way (QEW) and merge onto Hwy.
403 West. Follow signs for Hamilton/Brantford. Exit onto Hwy. 6 South
toward Caledonia/Port Dover. Stay on Hwy. 6 until Argyle Street North.
Turn left onto Caithness Street east (Hwy. 54). Show site is on the right.

From Toronto (via 401 and no toll roads):

Heading west on Hwy. 401, merge onto Hwy. 403 (follow signs for
QEW via Hwy. 403/Hamilton). Continue on Hwy. 403 (follow signs for
Hamilton/Brantford). Exit onto Hwy. 6 toward Caledonia/Port Dover.
Stay on Hwy. 6 until Argyle Street North. Turn left onto Caithness Street
east (Hwy. 54). Show site is on the right.

From London/Brantford:

Continue east on Hwy. 401 toward Exit 189. Keep right onto Hwy. 403
(follow signs for Hamilton/Niagara Falls/Brantford). Take exit 41 for
Garden Avenue toward Cainsville. Turn right onto Garden Ave (signs
for Garden Avenue S/Cainsville). Continue onto Brant County Road
for approx. 2.5 km. Turn left onto Hwy 54 (signs for County Road 54 E/
Cayuga/Caledonia). Show site will be on the right

Guelph

yo

Milton

Waterloo

Grimsby

St Catharines

Six Nations Indian
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JUDGING SCHEDULE

THURSDAY, JUNE 6, 2024

Caledonia Fairgrounds
151 Caithness Street East, Caledonia ON N3W 1C2

AFGHAN HOUND CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 5 - JUDGE: Scott Dyson

11:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
2 - 6 to 9 Month Dogs
2 - 6 to 9 Month Bitches
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 -7 to 10 Years Veteran Bitch
followed by:

RING 5 - JUDGE: Juan Pio Milano Ruiz

21 Afghan Hound
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
1 Brood Bitch

4-5-7-5%

WHIPPET CLUB OF EASTERN CANADA
SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 6 — JUDGE: Laurie Rusticus

11:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES

1 -9 to 12 Month Dog

3 — 12 to 18 Month Dogs
1 — 6 to 9 Month Bitch

2 -9 to 12 Month Bitches

3 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

1 -9 Years and Over Veteran Dog

1 -7t09 Years Veteran Bitch
followed by:

RING 6 — JUDGE: D. Scott Pfeil

35 Whippet 6-9-9%-11%*
*includes 1 Vet Dog/1 Vet Bitch
*includes 1 Field Dog/1 Field Bitch
2 BP - Whippet 2-0
1 Stud Dog

SEALYHAM TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 5 - JUDGE: Gerardo Paolucci

1:00 p.m. 5 Sealyham Terrier 1-1-2-1

NORFOLK TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 10A - JUDGE: Christin Borowka

11:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES

1 - 12 to 18 Month Dog

1 — 6 to 9 Month Bitch

2 — 12 to 18 Month Bitches
followed by:

RING 10A - JUDGE: Fabian Daza

9 Norfolk Terrier 2-4-2-1%*
*includes 1 Vet Bitch
1 Alt — Norfolk 0-1

CHINESE CRESTED CLUB OF ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 10A - JUDGE: Randy Garren

Noon 16 Chinese Crested
*includes 2 Vet Dogs

1-2-6*-7

ATTENTION CAMPERS

If you have any problems or concerns regarding camping at Erie
Shores, the person to contact is Dianne Ritchie. Dianne is on-site

for the duration of the show.

Her cell phone number is 519-766-3102.




DACHSHUND CLUB OF GREATER ONTARIO SHOW SECRETARY

SPECIALTY SHOW
RING 10A: JUDGE: Randy Garren MJN SHOW SERYICES
33 Devonglen Drive
1:00 p.m. 15 Dachshund (MLH) 1-5-4-5% Kitchener ON N2E 176
1 Alt — Dachshund (MLH) 0-1 519-568-8582
1 Brace
4 Dachshund (MSH) 2-0-0-2
6 Dachshund (MWH) 2-2-2-0
1 BP - Dachshund (MWH) 0-1
9 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-4-3
1 Brace

4 Team class

1 Stud dog class

1 Brood bitch class
2 Dachshund (SSH) 1-0-1-0
3 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-2-1




